BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT
NO.1 TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA
BARBARA AND RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

This Contract Amendment (hereinafter referred to as Amendment No. 1) constitutes a modification to the
original Agreement between County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Rincon Consultants, Inc.
(CONSULTANT), Contract No. BC19097, which was entered into on September 11, 2018.

Effective as of October 8, 2019, the original agreement is modified as follows:
1. The following work is added to Exhibit A of the Agreement as attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference:
As described in the Rincon Consultants, Inc. letter to Santa Barbara County Planning and Development
dated August 29, 2019 which is included herein as Appendix 1-A01.
2. Additional funding of $6,820.00 in base funds are being added to the Agreement. Exhibit B of the
Agreement, Section “A” is deleted and replaced in its entirely as follows:
For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a
total base contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $147,564.00. Upon
written approval by the Director of Planning and Development, or designee, up to a 16.57%
contingency cost of the initial Agreement may be approved beyond the total base amount in an
amount not to exceed $23,314.00, making the overall Agreement total, including cost
reimbursements, not to exceed a cost of $170,878.00.

3. Contractor agrees to comply with the specific compensation budgets for each task as listed in Appendix 1-A01.

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the compensation granted herein constitutes the total and entire
compensation for these changes in the work. All other terms and conditions of the original agreement, as
previously amended, if applicable, shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTEST:
CLERK OF THE BOARD

Deputy Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONIL )

Countz%(u;jel
RAY AROMA
Risk Manag

- APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA LISA PLOWMAN, Director

Auditor-Controller W Planning and Dey¢lgpment
By 6{9\) B}%( ™

Consultar{t
Richard Daulton, Principal
Rincon Consultants, Inc.




APPENDIX 1-A01

RINCON ASSOCIATES INC.
LETTER DATED AUGUST 29, 2019



Rincon Consultants, Inc.

1530 Monterey Strest, Sult
San Luis Obispo. Calif

<03 847 0800 or

info@rinconconsultants.com
www.rinconcensullants.com

August 29, 2019
Project No: 18-05780

Dana Eady, Senior Planner

Santa Barbara County Planning and Development
624 W. Foster Road, Suite C

Santa Maria, California 93455

Via email: dana.eady@countyofsh.org

Subject: Scope of Work and Budget Amendment Request for Additional
Response to Comments Effort for the Neighborhoods of Willow Creek
and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project

Dear Ms. Eady:

The purpose of this letter is to request an amendment to the September 2018 contract scope of work
and budget between Rincon Consultants, inc. (Rincon) and the County of Santa Barbara for
environmental services for the Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project.
This amendment is intended to address additional staff time necessary to fully respond to public
comments received on the public review Draft Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) that
would exceed the 60 hours of professional time allocated to this task in our September 2018 scope of

work and budget.

The revised scope task associated with this request, as well as the total budget amendment request,
task breakdown of costs, and an updated schedule for this task are described in detail below.

Revised Scope Tasks

Rincon’s September 2018 scope of work assumes no more than 60 hours of professional time will be
required to respond to public comments on the Draft SEIR. The estimate was based on our experience
with similar project types and contexts. However, Rincon cannot control the amount or types of
comments received. Consistent with the existing scope, we have met with County staff following the
close of the comment period to discuss the comments received, the implications of these and the
general approach to responses. The County received eighteen written comment letters in response to
the public review Draft SEIR, as well as verbal comments during the public comment hearing held on July
11, 2019. These included five comment letters from public agencies {County Sheriff’s Office, Laguna
County Sanitation District, Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District, California Department of
Fish and Wildlife, and Caltrans District 5), four comment letters from independent interested third
parties, seven letters from consultants and representatives of Rancho Maria Golf Club, and two letters
from consultants and representatives of the project applicant.

Our initial review of the comments received on the Draft SEIR indicates that our allocated budget for
this task will not be adequate to support full and complete responses to all comments. In particular, the
comments from consultants and representatives of the Rancho Maria Golf Club and project applicant,
which together include approximately 280 individual comments, recommend numerous changes to the
Draft EIR analysis. Developing adequate written responses to these letters for the Final SEIR will require

Environmental Scientists Planners Engineers



County of Santa Barbara
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project

verifying or revising data, conclusions, and mitigation in the public review Draft SEIR that is questioned
by commenters; comparing the Draft SEIR conclusions to supplementary data and reporting referenced
and provided by the commenters; and preparing thorough topical and individual responses to issues
raised for multiple environmental topics, including the project description and regulatory setting,
aesthetics/visual resources, air quality/greenhouse gas emission, biological resources, cultural
resources, recreation and public services, transportation, water resources, and the alternatives analysis.
Rincon anticipates that adequately responding the SEIR topics raised in the comment letters will require
an additional 44 hours of professional time.

Cost and Schedule

Rincon requests an additional fee authorization in the amount of $6,820 for completion of the revised
work scope tasks described above. The detailed budget associated with this request is summarized
below.

F’ RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

<. 3 by b o o 3 & Filemciar & ren ol
Melghborhoods of Willow Crs

2 & didden Conyvon Besi

Cost Estimate

§

FPooteLaonat
toner M

o Dinufioato:

Propn et

Sera

T oo ‘. PR R
H [E et NN EAREIN § ST g0
P CI5KS i 7% - T148 4190

457
IS
12

Revised Scope Items
Response to Comments $6,160 40 2 26 12

Project Management S660 4 4
SUBTOTAL COST § 6820 44 |$ 430 § 4950 § 1440

Direct Cost Surmmary
Vehide Costs
Trimble GPS
Standard Fleld Pack
Assodated Transportation Engineers
General and Administrative

Miscellaneous Expenses -
Subtotal Additional Costs: -

Summicry
Professi Fees Subtotal $ 6,820
Direct Costs Subtotal 5

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET § 6820

Authorization of this request would increase Rincon’s currently authorized not-to-exceed amount from
$164,058 to $170,878.

v SRACHA VS VLTS VY

If authorized, Rincon anticipates that completion of the scope described in this request would require
two weeks from authorization to complete the Response to Comments/administrative Final SEIR.

Page 2



County of Santa Barbara
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project

Thank you for your attention to this request. Rincon Consultants is pleased to continue providing
professional services to the County of Santa Barbara for the Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden
Canyon (Key Site 21) Project. We look forward to completing the Final SEIR and supporting the County
during the public hearing process for the project. Please do not hesitate to contact us at (805) 547-09500
to discuss this amendment request in more detail.

Sincerely,
Rincon Consultants, Inc.

Chris Bersbach, MESM ichard Daulton, RP 7
Senior Environmental Planner/Program Manager Principal

Page 3



