BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT
NO.2 TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA
BARBARA AND RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

This Contract Amendment (hereinafter referred to as Amendment No. 2) constitutes a modification to the original
Agreement between County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Rincon Consultants, Inc. (CONSULTANT),
Contract No. BC19097, which was entered into on September 11, 2018.

Effective as of August 25, 2020, the original agreement is modified as follows:

1. The following work is added to Exhibit A of the Agreement as attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference:

As described in the Rincon Consultants, Inc. letters to Santa Barbara County Planning and Development
dated August 4,2020 which are included herein as Appendix 1-A02.

2. Additional funding of $20,060.00 in base funds are being added to the Agreement. Additional funding
of $15,000.00 in contingency costs are being added to the agreement. Exhibit B of the Agreement,
Section “A” is deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows:

For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a
total base contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $167,624.00. Upon
written approval by the Director of Planning and Development, or designee, up to a 22.86%
contingency cost of the initial Agreement may be approved beyond the total base amount in an
amount not to exceed $38,314.00, making the overall Agreement total, including cost
reimbursements, not to exceed a cost of $205,938.00.

3. Contractor agrees to comply with the specific compensation budgets for each task as listed in Appendix 1-A02.

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the compensation granted herein constitutes the total and entire
compensation for these changes in the work. All other terms and conditions of the original agreement, as
previously amended, if applicable, shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTEST:
CLERK OF THE BOARD
By
Deputy Clerk of the Board Chair, Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO FORM: M For
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI VY)W s
777
County Counsel N Consultant
Susan McKenzigﬁ:’:ﬁ%:::?:‘;‘x‘atx“;";fﬁ‘“ Richard Daulton, Principal
By (ol e Rincon Consultants, Inc.
RAY AROMATORIO
Risk Manager

By 77’1‘7@;/@

BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By (@ oAl

APPROVED AS TO FORM.:

LISA PLOWMAN, Director

let
By { ﬂjl/\——~

7







APPENDIX 1-A02

RINCON ASSOCIATES INC.
LETTER DATED AUGUST 4, 2020






Rincon Consultants, Inc.

1530 Monterey Street, Suite D
San Luis Obispo, California 93401

805 547 0900 OFFICE AND FAX

info@rinconconsultants.com
www.rinconconsultants.com

August 4, 2020
Project No: 18-05780

Sean Stewart, Planner

County of Santa Barbara

Planning & Development

123 E. Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Via email: SeStewart@CountyofSB.org

Subject: Scope of Work and Budget Amendment Request to Prepare a Revision Letter for the
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project

Mr. Stewart:

The purpose of this letter is to request an amendment to the September 2018 contract scope of work
and budget between Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) and the County of Santa Barbara for
environmental services for the Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project.
This amendment is intended to address the need for a Revision Letter to supplement the County of
Santa Barbara staff report and Final Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the project. This
letter includes a summary of the scope of work for the Revision Letter and a breakdown of the staff
hours required to complete this task.

Since Rincon completed the Final SEIR, the project has been revised to reduce the number of residential
lots, similar to Alternative 4 evaluated in the Final SEIR. This revision to the project has been made to
eliminate development on slopes over 30 percent consistent with County of Santa Barbara
Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element and Seismic Safety Element policies and Orcutt Community Plan
policies and development standards. The revised project description would reduce the number of new
residential lots on Key Site 21 from 146 to 132. Other important changes since completion of the Final
SEIR include updated regulatory requirements and revised CEQA Guidelines associated with
transportation impact analysis and vehicle miles traveled (VMT) and new County of Santa Barbara
guidance to address VMT impacts. As a result of these changes, there is a need for additional discussion
of potential transportation impacts and VMT.

The revised scope of work associated with this request, as well as the breakdown of costs, are described
in detail below.

Revised Scope of Work

Our amended scope of work accounts for the fact that data gathering and analysis to complete the
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project Final SEIR has been completed
and assumes no additional County or applicant comments on the responses to comments or Final SEIR.
Additional environmental review is required to address the residential lot reduction associated with the
revised project description.

Tasks 1 through 4 include additional level of effort beyond what was included in our original contract.
Additional work is required to prepare a Revision Letter that describes the revised Project Description,

Environmental Scientists Planners Engineers



County of Santa Barbara
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Subsequent EIR

new regulatory requirements, and County guidance since public circulation of the Draft SEIR in 2019,
and updates impact discussions and mitigation as necessary. These tasks assume that no new
quantitative modeling, field surveys, site visits, or records searches will be required to address potential
impacts associated with the revised project. Therefore, to complete the environmental review for the
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Project Rincon proposes to conduct
the following tasks:

Task 1: Rincon will prepare a Revision Letter Project Description that incorporates the most recent
project description information, including updated figures and plans prepared by the project
applicant (assumes up to four new figures in the revision letter; no changes to the Final SEIR
associated with this task);

Task 2: Rincon will prepare a Revision Letter that addresses the changes to the project from the Final
SEIR described in the revised Project Description, as well as new regulatory requirements, CEQA
Guidelines, and County guidance for environmental review of transportation impacts that have
come into effect since the Draft SEIR was circulated for public review in 2019;

e The reduction in residential lots will require qualitative discussion of potential impacts to air
quality, biological and cultural resources, energy and greenhouse gas emissions, geologic and
hydrologic processes, public services and utilities, transportation/circulation, and potential
construction impacts, as well as an updated discussion of the project’s consistency with
applicable County Comprehensive Plan and Orcutt Community Plan policies.

* New regulatory requirements and revised CEQA Guidelines that have come into effect since
2019 will require and updated discussion of transportation and circulation impacts. Section
15064.3(a) of the CEQA Guidelines identifies vehicle miles traveled (VMT) as the most
appropriate measure of transportation impacts. As of July 1, 2020, the County may no longer
use automobile delay as the basis for determining the significance of transportation impacts.
The County is currently updating the methodologies and thresholds of significance for
transportation impacts to shift from LOS to VMT-based metrics. In the interim, the County has
published guidelines that recommend, but do not require, that CEQA documents distributed for
public review before July 1, 2020 use VMT-based metrics to analyze the significance of a
project’s transportation impacts (Advisory for Determining the Significance of Transportation
Impacts under CEQA, June 2020). Because the Draft EIR was publicly circulated in 2019, the
County may determine the appropriate metric to use to analyze traffic impacts pursuant to
section 15064.3(b). Rincon will prepare a qualitative discussion of the project’s potential to
generate new vehicle miles traveled (VMT) consistent with the County’s Advisory for
Determining the Significance of Transportation Impacts under CEQA. This task will include a
discussion for informational purposes of the project’s VMT based on transportation data
developed for the Final SEIR and a comparison of the revised project’s potential to generate new
VMT to the original project evaluated in the Final SEIR. Our scope for this task assumes there will
not be an updated traffic analysis that identifies new previously unidentified impacts and that
the cumulative project list will not be changed from that used in the Final SEIR.

Task 3: Rincon will update the in-progress administrative draft of the CEQA Findings and Statement
of Overriding Considerations for the revised Project; and

Task 4: Rincon will provide project management and oversight, including administration of the
amended contract. The level of effort identified for this task reflects project management and
contract administration as well as up to six additional bi-weekly conference call meetings with

Page 2



County-of SantaBarbara
Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21) Subsequent EIR

County staff which we anticipate will be required for the remainder of the schedule to complete the
Final SEIR.

= Task 5: The County anticipates additional effort associated with completion of Milestone #4
identified in Rincon’s September 2018 contract.

Confingency

The County has recommended re-instating the contingency balance to a total of $18,530 to account for
the possibility of unanticipated work that may be required to complete the Final Subsequent EIR.
Therefore, this request also includes a recommendation to increase the contingency by $15,000.

Cost and Schedule

Our estimate for completion of the revised work scope tasks described above and completing the Final
SEIR is $20,060. Reinstatement of the original contingency balance would increase the contingency by
$15,000. Therefore, authorization of this request would increase Rincon’s currently authorized not-to-
exceed amount by $35,060, increasing the total contract threshold from $170,878 to $205,938. The
detailed budget associated with this request is shown below.

If authorized, Rincon anticipates that completion of the scope described in this request would require
one week from authorization to complete the Revision Letter Project Description and three weeks from
approval of the Revision Letter Project Description to complete the Revision Letter.

Thank you for providing guidance for developing the updated budget and schedule to complete the
Revision Letter and Final SEIR. Rincon Consultants is pleased to continue providing professional services
to the County of Santa Barbara for the Neighborhoods of Willow Creek and Hidden Canyon (Key Site 21)
Project. We look forward to completing the Final SEIR and supporting the County during the public
hearing process for the project. Please contact me or Richard Daulton if you have any questions about
our proposed scope, budget, or schedule.

Sincerely,

Rincon Consultants, Inc.

f"%—/
Chris Bersbach, MESM ichard Dayjiton, ) RP
Senior Environmental Planner/Program Manager Principal/Vice President

Page 3






00E $ 00TT S 0€3 $ 0ZZ9

S80'8 $ SC2E § | TOT

SJeauibug

sl1euue|d S)SIjUBI3S [ejUBWUOI|AUS]

090'SE $  139an9193ro¥dvIOL

000'ST

asealou| Aduasuiuo)

090°02 S

|e101qns saa4 [BUOISS3}014

Alouwiwing

"¢ 1s021vioi8ns

Z T T 9T S 4 Lz 0£S°€$ H0443 pif SUOISI|IIAl 19843U0D BTOZ J9qUIAIASS G Yse |
T 9T 9 174 080'vS Juawaseuey 193f0ad p dsel
z 1 4 8 00€TS SuOREeJaPISUOD FUIPLIBAQ JO JUBWBIRIS/STUIPUIY YDID 03 SUOISIARY i€ ysey
1 8 4 1T S58'1S (Auosinpy LINA A1unos/uoizpiiodsunay) saulfaping ® sbay 01 sabuoy) 03 ang sazopdn
4 T 9€ (41 4 SS SETULS (uonanpai jof jpr3uapisas) uonduasag 1afold 03 sabuoy) 03 ang sajopdn
183197 UOISIABY 7 Ysel
9 T 4 14 T 91 090°2$ uonduasaq alfosd 191397 UOCISIARY T Ysel
sway| adoag pasinay
64 oots solg | ozig SoLE | Sizd SINOK 1507 1G0T S350
=) ) « ]
e o
=518 Q 3 3 =
W g g = 2 & UDHDDIISSD|D JOgOT
L -
B = .
5 =

91DWIYST JSOD

J13 fuenbasqng josfold [pljuspisey UOAUDD USPPIH 3 ¥9810) MO|IM JO spooyioqubien

Wod SJUB}NSUOIUOIUL MMM
Wo9°SIUB}INSUOIUOIULID)O) U

XV4 ANV 301440 0060 ZpG 508

L0¥€6 elulojljed ‘odsiqo sing ueg
@ ®)ing ‘18933 Asssjuop 0gs5)

'oU| ‘sjue}INSU0Y UodUIY

"“ONI 'SINVITNSNOD NODNIY







P&D Board Letter Rincon Contract AMD 2 (002)

Final Audit Report 2020-08-13
Created: 2020-08-12
By: Ed Price (EPrice@co.santa-barbara.ca.us)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAVtvBZGu7PQFtGY5RyKeVn27N34aGFMdJ

"P&D Board Letter Rincon Contract AMD 2 (002)" History

o
,_ES

&

Document digitally presigned by Susan McKenzie (smckenzie@co.santa-barbara.ca.us)
2020-08-05 - 8:02:49 PM GMT- IP address: 161.213.140.40

Document created by Ed Price (EPrice@co.santa-barbara.ca.us)
2020-08-12 - 10:29:06 PM GMT- IP address: 161.213.140.40

Document e-signed by Ed Price (EPrice@co.santa-barbara.ca.us)
Signature Date: 2020-08-12 - 10:30:03 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 161.213.140.40

Document emailed to Ray Aromatorio (raromatorio@countyofsb.org) for signature
2020-08-12 - 10:30:06 PM GMT

Email viewed by Ray Aromatorio (raromatorio@countyofsb.org)
2020-08-12 - 10:59:45 PM GMT- IP address: 72.23.108.237

Document e-signed by Ray Aromatorio (raromatorio@countyofsb.org)
Signature Date: 2020-08-13 - 1:07:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 161.213.140.68

Signed document emailed to Ray Aromatorio (raromatorio@countyofsb.org), crider@co.santa-barbara.ca.us,

tharris@co.santa-barbara.ca.us, dvillalo@co.santa-barbara.ca.us, and 3 more
2020-08-13 - 1:07:07 PM GMT

Adobe Sign




~~~Board Contract Summary

ST+

For use with Expenditure Contracts submitted to the Board for approval. Complete information below, print, obtain signature of
authorized departmental representative, and submit this form, along with attachments, to the appropriate departments for
signature. See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts.

D1. FiSCal YA .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e FY20/21
D2. Department Name...........oooviieeeeeeeeee e Planning & Development
D3. Contact PErsON .........oo.oouiiiiiiiie e Tess Harris
D4. TeIBPNONE ..., 805-568-3319
K1. Contract Type (check one): m Personal Service Ijl Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose............cccoee...... Formpletiarof an:Emdtanmental Impeat Report
K3. Department Project NUMDEr..............cooooooiiiiiiiiiceeeeee 3015
K4. Original Contract Amount.............ccccoviioiiinniinicc e $ 164.058 00
K5. Contract Begin Date..............ccooviiuniiiiiiiicceccecee September 11. 2018
K6. Original Contract End Date ..........cccccccooooiiniiiiiiice. December 31. 2019
K7. Amendment? (Yes or NO)........coooiiiiiiiiiicicici Yes
K8. - New Contract End Date ..o, June 30. 2021
KS9. - Total Number of Amendments ...................oooooivcoiiieieeeeeen. 2
K10. | - This Amendment AMOUNL................coooiemmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $ 35,060.00
K11. | - Total Previous Amendment AMounts.................cc.ccccooveveeeenne.. $ 6,820.00
K12. | - Revised Total Contract AMouNt ..........cccovovveeeeeeeoeeooeeeee $ 205,938.00
B1. Intended Board Agenda Date .............ccccocooovvninniiiccien, Auaust 18. 2020
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if @ny) ..........c.cccocccooviennicnnni.s N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (ifany)...........ccccoooveoeooceeiieieeee, N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid) ...........c..ccocevinoininiiiiici N/A
BS. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date N/A
and Agenda Item Number ..., N/A
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph,)........ Sections 33-36 of the contract
Fi. FUuNd NUMDET ..o 0076
F2. Department NUMDET...........ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeee e, 053
F3. Line Item Account NUMDEr.............coiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 7510
F4. Project Number (if applicable) ..............cccccocoioveoeioeiieeieeeeee . 210
F5. Program Number (if applicable) ..................ccccccceeeioeeeeeeeeeeaaa 3015
F6. Org Unit Number (if applicable) .................cccccoceeeeeeceeeeeeeee 3000
F7. Payment Terms............ccocoiviiiiiiniiiiieeeeeee e Periodic pavyments at milestones
V1. Auditor-Controller Vendor NUMDber.................ccoooveeeereeeieee. 670900
V2. Payee/Contractor Name...............ocoooovioviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee Rincon Consultants, Inc.
V3. Mailing AQAIESS.........ooovioiieeeee e 1530 Monterey Street, Suite D
V4. City State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if KNOWn).........cococoevrvn..... San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
V5. Telephone NUMDET .............c.ooooiiiiie e (805) 547-0900
V6. Vendor Contact PErSON................ocoovimieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. Richard Daulton
V7. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date .....................cccccooe.n... 2/1/2021
V8. Liability Insurance Expiration Date...................ccccooveveceerveee. 12/17/2020
V9. Professional License Number ..........................
V10 Verified by (print name of county staff)
V11 Company Type (Check one): D Individual I:] Sole Proprietorship Partnership l:l Corporation

| certify information is complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date:

Authorized Signature:

Revised 1/13/2014



